'

ORICINAL

J

Decision No. 69719

BEFORE THE PU3LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

PASADENA CITY LINES, INC. Application Ne. 47580
requesting authority to malke certain ' :

changes in and reduction of service. B (Filed May 11, 1965)

Jomn . Holmes, for Pasadema City Lines,
inc., applicant.

William E. T. Holden, for East Altadena
Improvement Association, Inc.,
protestanc.

George Xnox Roth, for Comstructive Civic
Committee of Pasadena, protestant.

Wendell R. Thompson and Fred Metheny,
for the City of Pasadena, interested

1pz§rty' for the 3 hood of

Floyd Fuzitc, for the 3rocherhood ©
2ailroad Trainmen, incerested party.

Robert S. Xorach, for the Southern
california Rapid Transit District,
interested party.

3. A. Peeters and Fred Ballenger, for
the Transportation vivisicn of che
Commission's staff.

Pasadena City Lines, Iné., operates a common carrier
passenger stage service within and between the lity of Pasadena
and adjacent cities and commmities. By this application it seeks
authority to make changes in its routes and reductions in its
service.

Public hearings on the application were held before

Examinexr Abermathy at Pasadena on June 14 and 15 and om July 7

and 8, 1965. Evidence in support of the application was presented




T A. 47580 - sV

by applicant's president, vice president, accountanc, and super-
intendent of transporication. A number of applicant's patxzons
testified. Representatives of the Commission's staff participated

in the development of the record. The matter was taken under

submission with the receipt of late-filed exbibits om July 21, 1965.

mpplicant alleges that the changes which ic seeks to
make in routes and service are needed to emable it to meet oper-
ating losses. According to exiridits and testimomy which were
presented by applicant's witnesses, applicant’s traffic has been
declining, whereas its expenses have bdeen increasing. Applicant
reporis that as a consequence of these circumstances, its finan-
cial results of operations for the first six montns of 1965 were
as follows:

Revenues $621,917
Expenses 442,985

Loss $ 20,168

3y its proposals, épplicant seeks to combine and/or
revise some of its rouces, to discontinue operations over one
route, to provide reduéed service on New Year's Day, Washington's
Birthday and Verzerans' Day, and to discontinue service on
Memoriai Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanlksgiving Day and
Christmas. Applicant's witnesses presented evidence to show that
the public usage‘éf the services which it seeks to reduce or
discontinue is not sufficient to justify the continuance of said
services. 3y realigning or combining some of its routes, appli-
cant seeks to make ils service more attraccive to the public

generally and to gemerate additional traffic thereby. It escimates.




« A. 47580 -"9W

that if the sought changes are put into effect, its operations
for the year ending with Juné, 1966, will result in a loss of
$20,348; that if the changes are not made, its loss for the same
period will be $60,1%%.

The authorization of the sought service reductions was
opposed by a number of applicant's patrons on the grounds that
with said rcductions in effect, the patrons will be‘required to
walk farther to avail themselves of applicant's services, ox that
they will be left withbut public tramsportation other than taxis.
Much of the opposition centered about applicant'’s probosal to
discontinue operécions over a route which is designated as the
Craig-Washington line. Applicant's patrons assexted that with
the discontinumce of tais line the distances which they would
have to walk for alternate service would be excessive. They also
asserted that the alternative services would require travel dver
uwnduly circuitous routes in many instances.

Discussion

It would appear from applicént's showing in this matter
that authorization of the route and services changes which are
sought would enable applicant to reduce its expenses by about
$40,000 during the coming year. The showing is convincing'that
applicant faces a pressing need to effect 2ll possible reductions
in expenses in oxder to reduce serious operating losses. However,
it appears that, in presuming that savings of about $40,000 during
the coming year c¢an be accomplished through the service changes

sought herein, applicant has not correctly evaluated its prospec-

tive operating results either with regard'to its total operatioms




C AL 47580 -q!% |

or with regard to its sexrvice over its Craig-¥ashington line.
As to applicant’s total operatioms, the record is clear that
the prospective losses therefrom are substantially more than
those predicted by applicant. Iakiﬁg into c¢onsideration the
reported 7 per cemt downward trend in traffic, applicanmt's
revenue estimates by quartefs for the year ending with June,
1266, total $782,95¢. 1f the level of applicant's expenses for
the year is no greater proportionately than fox the first six
months of 1965, applicant's expenses (other than those applicable
to charter operations) will be $833,492.£/ Yence it appears that
applicant's prospective operating loss for the year through
June, 1966, is 3100,533. Estimated financial operating results
by each of applicant;s eight routes are as follows:

Pasadena City Limes

Estimated Results of Operation -- Present Fares and Service
Year through Jume, 1966

Route Revenues Expenses Gain or (Loss)

1 $213,716 $221,27¢ $ (7,563)
154,478 176,301 (21,823)

219,193 189,898 26, 205

72,447 84,700 (12,253)

45,772 69,292 (23,520)

17,425 45,270 (27,841)

41,481 56,437 (14,956)

_ 18,533 40,315 (21,782)
$782, 959 $883,492 $(100,533)

1/ . .
= Applicant's charter services account for about two~tenths pexr
cent of its total revenues.




" A, 47580 - SW/A;*

Applicant's estimate that the proposed route and sexrvice
changes would permit a reduction of about $40,000 in ics losses
for the coming year was developed mainly on the saving in miles
of operation which would result from discontinuance of the Craig~
Washington (No. 8) line. This estimate is erroncous in that it
does not take into account gross reveaues of about $18,000 which |
applicant recelves from its operations over the Craig-Washington

ine. As the above table shows, the potemtial saving on a fully
allocated cost basis from disconmtinuance of che No. 8 line would
not be more than $22,000 annually. Sinee applicant's losses, as
indicated above, are presently at the rate of more than $100,900
a year, it is obvious that said losses far transcend any relief
which applicant is secking in chis proééeding.

Some improvement in applicant's earning position may be
attained through a reduction in administrative expenses to con-
form to an amount which the Commission has herecofore £ound
reasonable for the applicant's operations. Applicant's present
charges for administrative salaries a2re at the rate of about
$32,000 a year. In Decision Ho. 63121, dated October 27, 1264,
the Commission adopted an amount of $12,800 as a reasonable |
estimate of the amount to be charzed to operating expense for the
salaries of the general officers.

However, even with the indicated adjustment of general
officers' salaries, the record is clear chat applicant's losses

are at a rate that cannot be long sustained. Applicant's net

worth, as set forth in its balance sheet as of June 30, 1965, is




"A. 47580 - QY/AE %

shown as $194,000. Obviously, applicant faces a substantial
impairment of its éapital unless its losses can soon be overcome.

The real solution to applicant'’s losses, it appeaxs,
lies in an increase in public supporc of applicant's operationms,
either directly or indirectly. Lacking the public support which
is necessary, applicant will have but little altermative to
pursuing further reductions in service or to seeking increases
in fares, or both. In the final analysis, the choice as to
service and fares -- whether present service will be maintaimed
or curtailed, and whether present fares are to be retained or
increased -- rests with the cities and communities served by
applicant. In view of the extent of applicant's losses, the
choice to be made obviously cannot be long deferred.

On this record, we find that, with the exception of
the discontinuance of the Craigz-Washington line, the.changes
which applicant seeks to make in its routes and services have
been justified. Said changes will be authorized. Applicant’'s
serviée over the Cfaig-thhington line should be retained tempo~
rarily on a modified basis in order to permit the cities énd
communities which gpplicant serves to initiate such action as they
wish to take towards retention of applicant's fares and services
at a level that can be maintained.

Pending further comsideration of applicant's services
(and/or fares) that may be given at a later date, applicant should
be permitted to gffect some reductions in service over its Carig-
Yashington line.” Ome change which applicapt proposes to mzke in

routing of its No. 5 line norxth of Vashington Boulevard in the

¥ bpplicant indicated that it is Intemding to Zile 500m 2m applice-
cion Lor authority to effect 2 zemeral Imcresse in Lts Zores,

“fm




Altadena area would substantially dupiicate service which ié now
being provided by the Craig-Washingzoﬁ line. Ve find that con-
tinuance of service north of Washington 3oulevard by the latter
line is not required by public convenience and necessity. The
elimination of said service will be authorized. Another service
change which should be authorized is in the number of schedules_ 
being operated. At presentfapplicant's operations over the Craig-
Washington line are being conducted from about 7 a.m. to 6:30 p.m.
daily with the exception of Sunday. Travel reports which applicant
submitted show that the majority of the patrons of the Craige
Washington line travel during the late morning and afternoon hours.
It appears that ome round trip per hour froﬁ about 9 a.m. to:5 p.m.
daily, with the exception of Sunday, would provide sufficient
service to meet the needs of said majoricy. Adjg;tménc of appli-
cant's schedules accordingly will be authorized.a

The foregoing chénges in service over the Craig-Washingzton
line are intended to preserve essential service and yet permit all
possible economies toward minimizing present losses. However; even
with such changes, it appears that the service which would be
continued would not return the out-of-pocket costs thereof. 4s a
further step, an increase in applicant’'s fares over the Craiz-
Washington line should be authorized. Applicant's present farxe is
20 cents cash, or 16-2/3 cents token (6 tokens, $1.00). In order
that applicant may realize sufficient revenues to approximate its

out-of-pociet costs, a fare of 25 cents should be established for

3/

Applicant proposes no changes in its school service.




A. L7530 = SUW/ADY %

travel over the Craig-Washington line., We £ind such fare To
be justified, It will be authorizedmd

It should be emphasized that the retemtion of service on
the Craig-Washington line and the-fare increase vhich is guthorized
for said line should be regarded as a temporary measure to emabdle

applicant to make a reappraisal of its operations im relation to

such increased support 3s the cities and commumnities which appli-
5 :

cant serves may provide. 1£, after a trial period of ninety days,
applicant deems that sufficient inmcrezsed cupport is not forth-
coming, it may seck such further action as it believes required by
the circumstances. Applicant will be cxpected to repoxrt €O the
Commission as ¢o the results of its operatioms ovér the Cxaig~
Washington line during the trial periosd.

spplicant'’s present operating authority will be restated
to reflect the changes hierein authorized. The Commissionm finde
that such extensions of service as are provided are required by
public convenience and necessity and that serviée vhich will be
disconﬁinued is no longer required by public convenienmce and.
necessity.

Applicant is hereby placed on notice that operative
rights, as such, do not comstitute a ¢lass of property which may be
capitalized or used as an element of value in rate fixing for any
cmount of money in excess of that originaliy paid to the State as
the consideration for the grant of such rights., Aside from their

purely permissive aspect, such rights extend to the holder a full

The increased fare will not apply to tramsportation provided
under school commutation tickets.

It appeaxrs that studies are veing conducted by the City of
Pasadena concerming what actiom, if amy, it should take in
rclation €O Pasadena City Lines, Inc.




A, L7580 - Swpsw*

ox partizl monopoly of 2 class of busimess over a pazticular
route. Tals monopoly feature mzy be modified or canceled ot
any time by the 3tate, whaich is pot in zny respect limited zs
to the mumber of rights which may be given.
The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subject
to the following provision of law:
That the Commission shall have no power to
authorize the capitalization of this certificate
of public convenience and necessity or the right
£o own, operate, or enjoy such certificate of
public convenience and necessity in excess of the
amount (exclusive of any fax or annual charge)
actually paid to the State as the consideration

for the issuance of such certificate of public
convenience and necessity or right.

In view of cpplicant's evident need for the service
changes and fare increase herein authorized, the following ordexr

will be made effective five days afier the date hereof.

e

)
1)

ER

iI IS ORDERED that:

1. A certificate of public cbnvenience and necessity 4is
granted to Pasadema City Lines, Ine., a corporationm, authorizing
it to operate as z passengef stage corporation, as defined in
Section 226 of the Public Utilities Code, between the points and
over the routes particulaily set forth in Appendix A accached‘
hereto and made a part hereof. |

2. The certificate of public convenience and mecessity
which is granted by this order supersede all certificates of
public convenience and necessity heretofore-gran:ed to Pasadena
City Lines, Inc., which certificates are hereby revoked, said
revocation to become effective concurremtly with the effective date
of the tariff filings rcquired by paragraph 7 hereof.

3. Raszemz City Lipes, Ime., is suthorized to zmend its

Local Passenger Tariff o, 17:

-9-




A. 47530 = SW/AB*

a. 7To establish an increased intrzzonme fare of
25 cents cash for the transportation of persons
(otaer than children and students transported
tnder the provisions of Rules 5 and 6, respece-
tively, of said tariff) £rom, to or between
points located alomg its Route No. & (Craiz-
Washington) ;

To effect corresponding increases in its intor-
zone fares for the transportation of persons
(other than children and studencs as specified
in paragraph a above) from ox to points located
along its Route No. 3 (Craig-Washington); and

To provide that: (1) scheduled serviece will

not be performed on the following holidays:
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thonlesgiving Day and Christmas Day; (2) the
equivalent of Saturday service will be performed
on Washington’s Birthday and Veterans' Day; and
(3) limited schedule service will be performed
on New Year's Day.

4. Pasadena City Limes, Inc,, is authorized to reduce its

sexvice (other thanm special school service) for the transportation
of persons over its Craig~Washinmgton line to ome round crip per
houxr from about 9 a.m. to sbout 5 p.m. daily with the exception of
Sundays and the five holidays named in paragraph 3c¢(l) above.

5. As a condition to the éxercise of the authority hercin
granted pertaining to the Craig-Washington line, Pasadena City
Lines, Inc., shall TCPOrt to the Comhission on the results of its
operations for a 90~day period under said authority. Said report
shall be filed mot later than 30 days after the close of the SO~
day period.

6. Tariff publications authorized to be made under authority
of paragraphs 3z and 3b above may be made effective not earlier
than five days after the offective date hereof on not less than
five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

7. The tariff authority granted by paragraphs 3a and 3b
above shall expire unless exerxcised ﬁithin ninety days after the

effective date of this order.




T AL 47580 -gl/;c_z*

8. In addition to the required filing of tariffs, Pasadena
City Lines, Imc., shall give notice to the public by posting in
its vehicles a printed explanation of the fare and route ch;nges
herein authorized. Such notices shall be posted not later than
five days before the effective date of the fare changes, and shall
remain posted for mot less than ten days after said effective date.

9. In providing service puréuant to the certificate hetein
granted, applicant sﬁall comply with and observe the following
sexvice regulations:

(a) Within thirty days after the effective date
hereof, applicant shall file a written
acceptance of the certificate herein granted.
3y accepting the certificate of pudblic
convenience and necessity herein granted,
applicant is placed on notice that it will be
required, among other things, to file annual
reports of its operations and te comply with
and observe the safety rules of the Califormia
Gighway Patrol, the rules and other re§ulations
of the Commission's Gemeral Order No. 98~A 2nc
insurance requirements of the Commission's
General Order Wo. 10l-A. TFailure to file such
reports, in such form and at such time as the
Commission may direct, or to comply with and
observe the safety rules, or the provisions of
General Orders Nos. 98~4 or 10l-4, may resul: I
a2 cancellation of the operating authority
granted by this decision.

“ithin one hundred twenty days after the

effective date hereof, applicant shall establish
the service herein authorized and file tariffs
aﬁg_timetables, in triplicate, in the Commission's

The tariff and timetable £ilings shall be made
effective not earlier than five days after the
effective date of this order on not less than
five days' notice to the Commission and the
public, and the effective date of the tariff and
timetable filings shall be concurrent with the
estavlishment of the service herein authorized.




b 47580 - SW/AB*

(d) The tariff and timetable filings made pursuant
to this order shall comply with the regulations
governing the construction and filing of tariffs
and timetables get forth in the Commission's
General Orders Nos. 79 and $8-f.

The effective date of this order shall be five days

after the date hereof.
Dated at San Francisco , california, this _22,.L

day of SEPTEMBER 196s.

b .
CNA T

émg—’ //
e

. 70 T

d

Commissioners




A. 47580
DISSENT -
BENNETT, William M., Cormissioner, Dissenting Opinion:

The application herein filed with this Commission on
May 11, 1965 does not request a fare increase. The only reqﬁest
before the Commission 1s to make certain changes in service and
reductions thereof. I see no Jjustification for establishing 2
special high fare for a special route. This is diseriminatory
and burdensome upon those captive patron$ who because of location
are committed to patronize the particular route in question. Fur-
thermore as the record herein shows the route which has been
gratultously burdened with a fare increase is not thzt route
which 1s the heaviest loser in terms of revenve.

The decision 15 also in error in my judgment or at the
very least highly unusual 4n that it converts 2 simple request
upon the part of an applicant for authority to adjust service to
a rate proceeding and the granting of a rate increase. A mere
request affecting service Is totally different from that calling
for a fare increase. Public interest in the latter might have
been quite different had fhe application herein placed the public
upon notice that fares were to be 1ncreas¢d, I question the ar-
bitrary action of converting an application for service into 2
fare increase is permitted By the Public Utilitles Act and I
have no doubt as to its basic unfairness. Accordingly I dissent

- e e N

to the decision herein,

San Francisco, Califdrnia
September 22, 1965




PASADENA CITY LINES, INC.
Appendix A

CEXTIFICATE
of
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

Showing passemger stage operative rights, restrictions,
limitations, exceptioans, cnd privileges applicable thereto.

All changes and amendments as authorized by the Public
Urilities Commission of the State of Califormiz will be
made as revised pages or added origimal pages.

Issued under guthoricy of Decision No. 697135
dated _ _SEP 22 1965 , 1865, of the Public Utilities
%omnggégn of the State of Califormiz in Application
No. & . ‘

»




PLOKDENA TITY LINES, INC.

Appendax 4 Originai Page 2

SECTION 1.  GENERAL AUTHORIZATIONS, RESTRICTIONS,
LIMITATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONE.

The certificate hereinafier noted supersedes all operative
authoriiy heretofore zranted to Pasadena ity limes, Inc.

Pasadena City Lines, Inc., Dy the certificate of public
convenience and necessity granted by the decision notced im the
margin, 1s authorized to transpors passengers becween points
in the City of Pasadena, on the ome hand, and points in the
Cities of Sicrra Madre, 4rcadia, Monmrovia, Temple City, Rosemead
and Los /Zngeles and certain unincorporated territories adjaceunt
thereto, on the other hand, serving the termini and 211 inter-
mediace points alony the routes hereinafier desceribed, sudject
to the following provisions:

(a) YMotor velicles mey be turned at termini ond iatex-
mediate points, in either direction, at intersections
of streets or by operating around a block comiizuous
Lo suchi intersections in accordance wiith local traffic
rejulacions. '

¥hen route descriptions are ziven in one direccionm,

they apply to operations in either direction wnless
otherwise indicated.

Issued by Califormia Public Utilicies Commission.

Decision Mo. __ Q9749 , spplication No. 47580.




PASADENA CITY LINES, INC.
Appendix A | | Original.Page 3

SECTION 2.  ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS

Subject to the authority of this Commission to change or
modify such at any time, Pasadena City Lines, Inc., shall
conduct its passenger stzage operations over and along the
following described routes:

Route No. 1 - Colorado - Arcadia - Monrovia - Rosemead -
Temple City - Valley Boulevard - Hizhland Park

Commencing at the intersectica of Yoriz Boulevard and
Figueroa Sixeet, thence along Figueroz Street, Ruby
Street, Avenue 64, Melrose ALvenue, Colorade 3oulevard,
Grand Avenue, Greem Street, Orange Grove Boulevard,
Colorado Boulevard, Colorado Place (4rcadia), Fumtington
Drive, First Avenue, Colorado 3oulevard, Fifth Avenue,
Foothill Boulevard and Shamrock 4Avenue to Lime Avenue

in the City of Momrovia. Return via Lime Avenue, Myrtle
Avenue and Foothill Boulevard to Fifch Avenue, thence
via the reverse of the going route to Avenue 64 and Ruby
Street, thence via Avenue 64 and York 3oulevard to
Figueroa Street.

Also from the intersection of Rosemead and Colorado
Boulevards along Rosemead 3oulevard, Arboleta Street,
Michillinda Avenue, Foothill Boulevard and Rosemead
3oulevard to Colorado 3Boulevard.

Also from the intersection of Rosemead and Colorado
3oulevards along Rosemead Boulevard, Garibaldi Avenue,
Temple City Boulevard, Las Tunis Drive, Rosemead

. Boulevard, Mission Drive, loma Avenue and Valley 3oulevard
to Rosemead Boulevard. Recurn via Rosemead Boulevard to
Las Tunis Drive, thence via the reverse of the going
route to lolorade Boulevard.

Also from the intersection of Colorade 3oulevard and
Daisy Avenue, along Daisy svenue, Foothill 3Boulevard
and Fastings Ranch Drive to Alegria Street.

Note - Operatioms west of the intersection of Colorado

Boulevard and Fair Oaks Avenue will be conducted
as a part of Route No. 4 on Sundays and Holidays.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

Lecision No. 697419 , &pplication No. 47530.




PASADENA CITY LINES, INC.
Appendix A Original Page &

SECTION 2.  ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)

Route No. 2 - Lincoln - Hill

Commencing at the intersection of Lincoln Avenue and
Altadena Drive, thence along Lincoln Avenue, Orangze
Grove Boulevard, Pasadena Avenue, Colorado 3oulevard,
Hill Avenue, Yoodbury Road and Bolliston Avenue to
Mendocino Street.

Route No. 3 ~ Fair Qaks - La%e

Commencing at the intersection of Fair Jaks Avenue and
Varpello Street, thence along Fair Caks svenue, Colorado
3oulevard, and Lake Avenue to Altadena Drive.

Route Wo. & - Los Robles - South Lake

("eekdzy and Saturday Route)

Commencing at the intersection of Santa Anita Avenue and
Calaveras Street, themce along Santa 4mita Avenue, Woodbury
Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorade 3oulevard, Lake Avenue,
San Pasqual Street, Hill Avenue and Cakdale Street to
Allen Avenue. Return via 4llen Avenue, and San Pasqual
Street to Lake Avenue, thence via the reverse of the

going route to point of beginming.

(Sunday and Holiday Route)

Commencing at the intersection of Santa Anita Avenue and
Calaveras Street, thence along Santa 4mita Avenue, Voodbury
Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorado 3oulevard, Orangze Grove
3oulevard, Greem Street, Grand Avenue, Colorado Boulevard,
Melrose Avenue, Avenue 64, and York Boulevard to Figueroa
Street. Return via Figueroa Street, Ruby Street and Avenue
64 to point of beginning. '

Issued by Califormia Public Utilities Commission.

Decision No. 69719 | application No. 47580.




PASADENA CITY LINES, INC.
Appendix A | Original Page 5

SECTION 2.  ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)

oute No. 5 ~ Allen Avenue ~ West Calliformia

Commencing at the intersection of Califormia Boulevard

and Arroyo 3Boulevard, thence along Califormia Boulevard,

Faixr Cales Avenue, Colorado Boulevard, Allen Avenue,

New York Drive and Altadena Drive to Washington Boulevard.

Return via Washington Boulevard to Allen Avenue, thence

via the reverse of the going route to the intersection

of Crand Avenue and Califormia Boulevard, thence via Grand

gge?ue, ga Loma Read and Axroyo Boulevard to Califormia
Bvievard.

Route No. 6 = Marengo - Glenarm -~ Lindz Vista - Oak Grove -
oothi, Bsoulevard

Commencing at the intersection of Foothill Boulevard and
Commonwealth Avenue, in the County of los Angeles, thence
along Foothill 3oulevard, Foothill Freeway, Michigan Avenue
tum-0f£f, Daleridge Road, Alminar Avenue, Baptiste Way,

Viro Road, Michizan Avenue, QOak Grove Drive, Berkshire
Place, Foothill Freeway, Linda Vista Avenue, Seco Streec,
Rosemont Avenue, Orange Grove Boulevard, Colorado Boulevard,
Los Robles Avenue, and Glenmarm Street to Marenzo Avenue.
Return via Marengzo Avenue, Ohio Street, Euclid Avenue,

and Alpine Stxeet to Los Robles Avenue, thence via the
reverse of the going route to the intersection of Linda
Vista Avenue and Seco Street, thence via Linda Vista Avenue,
Highland Drive, Foothill Freeway, 3erkshire Place, 0Oak
Grove Drive, Michigan Avenue, Viro Road, Baptiste Vay,
Alminar Avenue, Daleridge Road, Michizan Avenue and
Foothill Boulevard to point of beginning.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.
697_19 , Application No. 47530.

Decision No.




"PASADENA CITY LINES, INC.
Appendix A Original Page 6

SECTION 2. ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)

Route No. 8 - Viashington - Martello - Craig

Commencing at the intersection of Colorado Boulevard and
Craig Avenue, Thence along Craig Avenue, Villa Street,
Martello Avenue, Brigden 0ad, Altadena Drive, and
Viashington Boulevard to Lincoln Avenue.

Also from Washington Boulevard, along Lincoln Avenue to
Wyoming Street for school service only.

Also from Martello Avenue, along Cooley Place, Rose
Avenue and Woodlyn Road to Altadena Drive for school
service only. :

Rose 3owl Route - For Special Events Inly

Commencing at the intersection of Colorado 3oulevard
and Fair Oaks Avenue, thence along Fair Oaks Avenue,
Lincoln Avenue, Forest Avenue, VWestgate Street and
Arroyo 3Boulevard to Rose 3owl Drive.

End of Appendix A

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission.

Decision No. 69713 | aspplication No. 47589.




